31 March 2021 	31 March 2020

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial liabilities

-Borrowings from bank
-Borrowings from related party
-Borrowings from others

Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities

-Borrowings from bank
-Borrowings from related party
-Borrowings from others

Total

1,245 	5,849,952

4,042,048 	4,315,549

4,043,293 	10,165,501

8,046,037 	 -

3,325,699 	4,424,682

11,371,736 	4,424,682

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

lnterest rate sensiti%'ity analysis for variable-rate instrurnents

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that ali other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant.

Effect

31 March 2021
Variable-rate instruments

31 March 2020
Variable-rate instruments

Profit or Ioss

100 bps (increase) 100 hps decrease

(113,717) 	113717

(113,717) 	113717

(44,247) 	44,247

(44,247) 	44,247

INTERCHANGE VETERINÁRIA INDÚSTRIA E COMÉRCIO LTDA.
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2021
Ali amounts are in IIRL

38.5 	Capital management

For the purpose of Company's capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and ali other equity
reserves attributabie to the equity share holders of the Company. The primary objective ofthe Company's capital
management is to maximise the shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions
and the requirements of the financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may